
 
Alcohol and Gaming 
Commission of Ontario 

Commission des alcools 
Et des jeux de l’Ontario 
 

90 Sheppard Avenue East 
Suite 200 
Toronto ON M2N 0A4 
 
 

90, avenue Sheppard East 
Bureau 200 
Toronto ON M2N 0A4 

Tel./Tél. : 416 326-8700 or/ou 1 800 522-2876 toll free in Ontario/sans fraise n Ontario 

Senior Judges Report 
 

Name of Track      Kawartha Downs  

Date:  

August 19, 2023 

 Post Time 
19:00 

 

Weather   +21C Mostly clear 

Track Condition Fast 

No of Races 10 Number of 
qualifying races  

2 (A.S.) Total Entries  63/70 

Mutual Handle $57,056 

Contact  
Vet     

  Paddock 
Meeting 

  Track  
Maintenance Meeting 

  Investigator  
Visit 

  Outgoing Senior  
Judge Update 

  

 

Senior Judge Associate Judge Associate Judge 

Al Stiff Tyler Fines  

Report on day’s events:  
(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)  …. 

 
Back Office: 
 

- From August 11, 2023, in race nine. Driver Isaac Waxman was found to be 
in violation AGCO rule 22.05.01 (k) (going a slow second quarter). Mr. 
Waxman is subject to a $100 monetary penalty. Ruling #2301262. 
 

- Test strips were utilized in race four. 
 
R1 – Judges inquiry, reviewed the break by #3 Mae Lose Control (Chris Rogers), 
(finished third). #3 did not violate the breaking rules. 
Driver Chris Rogers will be in for film review next week. The review is regarding his 
urging in the stretch. 
 
R2 – All clear. 
 
R3 – Judges inquiry, reviewed the break before the start by #1 ABC (Loic Gueriel), 
(finished first). #1 did not violate the breaking rules. 
 
R4 – All clear. 
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R5 – Judges inquiry, reviewed the break at the quarter by #1 The Devil You Know 
(Reg Gassien), (pulled up and did not finish). #1 was on the front and made a break 
that scattered the field. #1 pulled up and did not finish. Interference charted to the 
rest of the field. #1 The Devil You Know is on the judges list for performance. 
 
Driver Loic Gueriel (#8 Thankyaverymuch), (finished fourth) was found to be in 
violation of AGCO rule 22.03 (j)(vii) (starting violation). Mr. Gueriel is subject to a 
$100 monetary penalty. Ruling #2310881 
 
R6 – #2 Kobra Kai (Nick Boyd), (finished third) finished with broken equipment 
(shoe) 
 
The Judges cautioned drivers Isaac Waxman (#4 Devils Peak), (finished first) and 
Daniel St Pierre (#5 Arrhythmogenic), (finished fifth) about their urging. Both 
warnings were entered into the iAGCO portal. 
 
R7 – #1 Cocktail Carol (Brad Rae), (finished sixth) was examined by the Association 
Veterinarian post race and was deemed to have choked during the race. #1 Cocktail 
Carol must qualify and was also placed on the Judges list for performance and the 
short-term veterinarians list. 
 
R8 – All clear. 
 
R9 – All clear. 
 
R10 – All clear. 
 
Claims: 
 
Race five: #6 Sauble Play (1 claim) $7,000 Owner/Trainer: Cameron McQueen 


